UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AUSTIN DIVISION

EMILY GILBY; TEXAS DEMOCRATIC

PARTY; DSCC; DCCC; TERRELL BLODGETT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as the

Texas Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civil Action

Case No. 1:19-cv-01063

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSED APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HEARING WITH TRIAL ON THE MERITS

Case 1:19-cv-01063-LY Document 105 Filed 08/10/20 Page 2 of 39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

l.	INTRODUCTION 1
II.	BACKGROUND2
A.	Early voting has had a dramatic, positive impact on voter participation in Texas
B.	HB 1888 has burdened and will continue to burden the right to vote
C.	The TDP, DSCC, and DCCC are also directly harmed as a result of HB 18889
D.	The Legislature knew HB 1888 would burden the right to vote
III.	ARGUMENT11
A.	HB 1888 unconstitutionally burdens Plaintiffs fundamental right to vote
B.	HB 1888's burdens are not justified by any legitimate state interests
C.	HB 1888 was passed with the intent to discriminate based on age
D.	Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury absent an injunction
E.	The balance of the equities and the public interest favor an injunction
F.	The Court should alternatively enjoin HB 1888 as applied to colleges and senior homes.30
IV.	CONCLUSION

Case 1:19-cv-01063-LY Document 105 Filed 08/10/20 Page 3 of 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	17
Blodgett v. Hughs, 1:19-cv-01154-LY, ECF No. 1	6, 12, 21
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	12, 15
Byrum v. Landreth, 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	30
Common Cause Ind. v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 311 F. Supp. 3d 949 (S.D. Ind. 2018), vacated on other grounds 925 F.3d 928	
	16
Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455	25
Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	12, 16, 17
(7th Cir. 2019)	28
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Hobbs, 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	19
Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann, No. 20-cv-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1320819 (W.D. Wis. March 20, 2020)	29
Griffin v. Roupas, 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist., 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	29
Jolicoeur v. Mihaly, 5 Cal.3d 565 (1971)	21
League of Women Voters of Fla., v. Detzner, 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	passim
League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner, 354 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (N.D. Fla. 2018).	13

Case 1:19-cv-01063-LY Document 105 Filed 08/10/20 Page 4 of 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	28, 29
Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Thurston, 394 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2019), aff'd 962 F. 3d 390 (8th Cir. 2020)	30
LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	25
N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	25, 28
Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	12
Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	13, 15, 28
OCA Greater Houston v. Texas, No. 15-cv-679-RP, 2016 WL 4597636 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2016)	25
Ownby v. Dies, 337 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Tex. 1971)	21
Ownby v. Dies, 337 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Tex. 1971)	26
Pavek v. Simon, No. 19-CV-3000, 2020 WL 3183249 (D. Minn. June 15, 2020)	
People First of Ala. v. Sec'y of State, No. 20-12184, slip op. (13th Cir. June 25, 2020)	10, 19
Prejean v. Foster, 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson, 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	22
Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	23
Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	2

Case 1:19-cv-01063-LY Document 105 Filed 08/10/20 Page 5 of 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
TDP v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk, 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm'n, 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	30
Thomas v. Andino, No. 3:20-cv-1552-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020)	29
U.S. v. Texas, 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), aff'd sub nom. Symm v. United States, 439 U.S. 1105 (1979)	21
United States v. Brown, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) Veasey v. Perry, 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014) Veasey v. Perry,	passim
Veasey v. Perry, 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	12
Veasey v. Perry, 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014) vacated in part on other grounds, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	22, 23
Walgren v. Howes, 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)	22
Worden v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Elections, 61 N.J. 325 (1972)	21, 22
Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas, 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act of 1965 § 4(b)	2, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1. 12

Case 1:19-cv-01063-LY Document 105 Filed 08/10/20 Page 6 of 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 12
U.S. Const. amend XV	22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	11
Senate Journal of Texas 86th Leg., R.S., 58, 100-01(2019)	11, 27
House Journal of Texas, 86th Leg., R.S., 60, 81-91 (2019)	11, 27
House Journal of Texas, 86th Leg., R.S., 60, 96-97 (2019)	11
